
Grants - 
Transportation

Federal
State

A ND  T HE  M PO

6 /14 /2 0 2 3



MPO
Transportation Planning Process

ProgramPlan Construction



Grant awarded!  Wait, now what?

When can we start building the darn thing? 

Is the project in the Johnson City Transportation Improvement Program? 

Will the Grant cover the entire project or will additional funding be needed

Is the project in the Johnson City Metropolitan Transportation Plan? 

Do we have the staff in house to manage this or will we have to hire an engineer

?
?





Grant awarded!  Wait, now what?
Welcome to the Tennessee Department of Transportation

Local Programs
Project Initiation

Notice to proceed  - NEPA  

Contract

Notice to Proceed – Right of Way

eGrants?

When can we start building the darn thing? 

Bat Survey

Categorical Exclusion
EIS?

Permits

Environment 
Assessment

Invoicing

Project Manager – 
TDOT? Local Jurisdiction?

Desktop Review
Project Audit

Engineering Consultant
It is on them, not me - WRONG Wait, we need 

more money!

TDOT PIN

Contract Extension

STOP!!!! DO Not Proceed!!!



National Environmental Policy Act of 1970
then design the project 

PE-N PE - D

Design of projectImpact on the Environment



TDOT NEPA

Be prepared… 9 attachments



Right of Way Phase

“The purpose of this publication is to 
establish a procedure governing 
the adjustment, installation and 
relocation for Utilities involved in 
State right-of-way acquisition. 

This publication is for the use of 
Department personnel as well as 
public and private agencies affected 
by highway Construction.”

Utilities are including in the Right of Way Phase

Utility Manual 
Tennessee Department of Transportation



Grant awarded!  Wait, now what?
Welcome to the Tennessee Department of Transportation

Local Programs

Document when you contact Local Programs & copy me

2nd Contact:

Kimery Grant
Transportation Manager 2
Phone: 615.741.5323
Email: Kimery.Grant@tn.gov

1st Contact:

Taylor Lee
Transportation Program Supervisor
Regions 1 & 3 – Locally Managed Projects
Phone: 615.532.3166
Email: Taylor.M.Lee@tn.gov

TDOT – LOCAL Programs Training

https://www.tn.gov/tdot/program-development-and-administration-home/local-programs/local-programs-training.html


Time…

• February 4, 2021 – Letter to Mayor Joe Wise, Glenn Berry copied on COVID Relief funds for 
(See attached letter “Small MPO Chairman Letter COVID Relief Johnson City.pdf”)

• December 8, 2021 – MTPO amended the current TIP for Downtown Johnson City Crosswalk 
Safety Project using CRRSSA-HIP and STBG Local funds (see attached TIP Sheet).  It took us 
some time on project selection, then set a meeting and the MTPO Executive Board 
approved the TIP amendment.  This time, between Feb. and December of 2021 is on the 
MTPO.  (See link to minutes - Minutes_Dec_8_2021.pdf, Item 4)

• April 4, 2022 – Project Initiation (NOT CONTRACT – see attached eGrants screen capture for 
reference)

• August 10, 2022 – Contract process started.  There may be notes added in the eGrants 
System, but I do not have access to it. (See attached “egrants screen capture.pdf” for 
reference from Local Project Manager) 

• October 1, 2022 – Contract was sent to the city via Adobe Sign for TDOT PIN 
133219.00.  After a review of the contract, the funding sources and amounts did not match 
the TIP Sheet that was approved by the Johnson City MTPO Executive Board. Attachment A 
of the contract was incorrect. A correction was requested. (see attached “Vicki Armour has 
copied you on PIN 133219.00 Contract No 220226.pdf” & “TIP Sheet and Attachment A 
markup for corrections.pdf”).

• January 30, 2023 – Letter received from TDOT on CRRSSA-HIP funds for justification needed 
to TDOT to extend until September 30, 2023 (see attachment “COVID Relief Remaining 
Funds Johnson City MPO 013023.pdf”)

• March 16, 2023 – Letter sent by Randy Trivette through email from Glenn Berry MPO 
manager in response to Letter from January 30, 2023 (see attachment “Response to Deputy 
Governor and TDOT Commissioner Butch Eley Letter”) 

March 28, 2023 – MPO received email from Local Programs saying a new contract matching 
the TIP Sheet would be sent out.  Local Project Manager received the new contract that 
evening.  It was sent to city attorney’s office for review and Administration approval for next 
City Commission.  Unfortunately, the deadline for the commission meeting on April 6, 2023 
was missed.  The contract was delayed until the April 20, 2023 City Commission Meeting.

April 20, 2023 – Revised contract approved with city signature (electronic) by Johnson City 
Commission at their Thursday night meeting. (See link to the minutes of the meeting: 
https://johnsoncitytn.civicweb.net/document/58594/)

April 26, 2023 – TDOT executed contract with TDOT signatures (electronic); great progress on 
the timeline for signatures! (see email below)

May 19, 2023 – The City of Johnson City has not received a Notice to Proceed for this project. 

May 30, 2023 – $75,000 federally obligated for PE (NEPA) per FMIS; MTPO was notified by 
Ronnie Porter of the obligation.

June 3, 2023 – CRRSSA-HIP funds were rescinded once the President signed the bill into 
law.  A TIP Modification was submitted to replace CRRSSA-HIP funds with STBG-MPO Local 
Funds.

June 6, 2023 – Notification to proceed was sent to local jurisdiction

June 9, 2023 – Local Jurisdiction notified TDOT they are ready to proceed with the NEPA 
phase.

https://jcmpo.org/minutes/2021/Minutes_Dec_8_2021.pdf


TIP to Bid Letting and Contract Award

February 05, 2021
Bid Letting for 
Construction

2017  Included in TIP

Funded by MPO – Managed by TDOT



What next…

Contact: 

Taylor Lee

Transportation Program 
Supervisor

Regions 1 & 3 – Locally Managed 
Projects

Phone: 615.532.3166

Email: Taylor.M.Lee@tn.gov

In New
DRAFT
TIP

Awaiting
STIP Approval
From FHWA

Late June



Things to keep in mind when considering a Grant.

1. Have a project in mind before applying.  In other words 
you are looking for a grant to fund your project.

2. When writing the grant be prepared to work with Public 
Works or other staff.  Usually they will have the cost 
estimates and other details.

3. Make sure your city or county elected officials are on 
board with applying for the grant.

4. For transportation related grants, coordinate with your 
MPO before hand, not after.  TDOT will, at some point ask 
you, “Is this in the MTP, TIP, and is it a priority for the 
MPO?”


	Grants - Transportation��Federal�State
	MPO�Transportation Planning Process
	Grant awarded!  Wait, now what?
	Slide Number 4
	Grant awarded!  Wait, now what?
	National Environmental Policy Act of 1970�then design the project 
	TDOT NEPA
	Right of Way Phase
	Grant awarded!  Wait, now what?
	Time…
	TIP to Bid Letting and Contract Award
	What next…
	Slide Number 13

